

RECEIVED

11-28-2018

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT I

Appeal No. 2018AP000802 CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

VICTOR YANCEY, JR.,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from a Judgment of Conviction and Order Denying
Postconviction Relief of the Circuit Court of
Milwaukee County, the Honorable William S. Pocan and the
Honorable David A. Hansher Presiding,
Circuit Court Case No. 2014CF003831

VICTOR YANCEY, JR.'S REPLY BRIEF

Todd G. Smith
State Bar No. 1022380
Bryan J. Cahill
State Bar No. 1055439

Attorneys for Victor Yancey, Jr.

GODFREY & KAHN, S.C.
One East Main Street, Suite 500
P.O. Box 2719
Madison, WI 53701-2719
Phone: 608-257-3911
Fax: 608-257-0609

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Yancey’s postconviction motion made a <i>prima facie</i> showing of deficient performance.....	3
II. Yancey’s postconviction motion made a <i>prima facie</i> showing of prejudice.	8
CONCLUSION	12
RULE 809.19(8)(d) FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION.....	14
RULE 809.19(12)(f) CERTIFICATION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Hammond v. United States</i> , 528 F.2d 15 (4th Cir. 1975)	6
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	3, 4, 5, 8
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	9
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 365 (2010)	5
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433	1
<i>State v. Bangert</i> , 131 Wis. 2d 246, 389 N.W.2d 12 (1986)	5
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 303, 448 N.W.2d 50 (1996)	8, 9
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2006 WI 100, 293 Wis. 2d 594, 716 N.W.2d 906	2, 12
<i>State v. Dillard</i> , 2014 WI 123, 358 Wis. 2d 543, 859 N.W.2d 44	4, 6, 7, 11
<i>State v. Monahan</i> , 2018 WI 80, 383 Wis. 2d 100, 913 N.W.2d 894	9
<i>State v. Muldrow</i> , 2018 WI 52, 381 Wis. 2d 492, 912 N.W.2d 74	5
<i>State v. Ortiz-Mondragon</i> , 2015 WI 73, , 364 Wis. 2d 1, 866 N.W.2d 717	4

State v. Shata,
2015 WI 74, 364 Wis. 2d 63, 868 N.W.2d 93 5, 6

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984) 3
